Form PTO-1594

(Rev. 6-93)

10-14-1999

R



'ER SHEET

U.S. Department of Commerce

Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) 101173512 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tragemarks: riease record the mached original documents or copy thereof. MAD 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 9-30-99 Warren M. Fabel Name: Laser Substrates, Inc. 961 Iris Drive Street Address: Delray Beach, FL 33431 6251 Park of Commerce Blvd Boca Raton, FL 33487 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □Yes ■No 3. Nature of conveyance: ■ Assignment □ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ■ No ☐ Other Execution Date: September 25, 1999 Application number(s) or patent number(s): 999 If this document is being filed with a new application, the execution date of the application is: September 25, 1999 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ■ No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 concerning document should be mailed: Name: Ted W. Whitlock 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 34) .....\$ 40.00 Enclosed Internal Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account 10/12/1999 PSTANBAC 00000001 **0941024**2 FC Street Address: Laser Substrates plac. 8. Deposit account number 6251 Park of Commerce Blvd. Boca Raton, FL 33487 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Ted W. Whitlock Date

> Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

> > Express Mail No. EL 187351 460 US

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 010296 FRAME: 0627** 

Total number of pages including cover sheet:

Docket No. 6391-24-2

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS, Warren M. Fabel, a citizen of the United States, residing at 961 Iris Drive, Delray Beach, Florida, 33431 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of certain inventions or improvements for a METER TAPE AND ADDRESS LABELS FOR NON-IMPACT PRINTER for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States was filed on September 25, 1999, which application has been assigned U.S. Patent Application Serial No.; and

WHEREAS, Laser Substrates, Inc., a Florida corporation, having its principal place of business at 6251 Park of Commerce Blvd., Boca Raton, FL, 33487 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and in and to said application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR does hereby sell and assign to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and in and to the said application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations and extensions thereof; and the ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as the ASSIGNOR'S interest is concerned, to the ASSIGNEE.

The ASSIGNOR also hereby sells and assigns to the ASSIGNEE, the ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns, the ASSIGNOR'S foreign rights to the invention disclosed in said application, in all patent-granting countries of the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents for said invention in the ASSIGNEE'S own name in said countries and including all rights of priority in said countries under the terms of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and the ASSIGNOR further agrees to execute any and all patent applications, assignments, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such patent rights.

The ASSIGNOR also hereby agrees, at the request and expense of the ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, the ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

PATENT
, REEL: 010296 FRAME: 0628

The ASSIGNOR also hereby grants Ted W. Whitlock, Reg. No. 36,965 the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Warren M. Fabel State of Florida ) :ss County of Palm Beach Before me, a notary public, in and for the State and County aforesaid, on this 25 day of September, 1999, personally appeared Warren M. Fabel Wwho is personally known to me, or [] who has produced \_\_\_\_\_ as identification, and who having been by me first duly sworn, did acknowledge the foregoing instrument as his free deed and act, signed, sealed and delivered by him for the purpose therein stated and intending to be bound thereby and intending that said instrument be recorded. (Notary Seal) (Signature of Notary Public) Carmen J. West (Print, Type or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public)

PATENT RECQRDED: 09/30/1999 REEL: 010296 FRAME: 0629

My Commission expires:  $7/13/0 \ge$